—

—

2 }nder that, enter into the place,

$

THE U

——

NION

7~
ADVOCATE, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 25, 1893.

e e e e

T .
nion
Established 1867.

D e T T

NEWCASTLY, MIRANICHI, N. B
WEDNESPATY, JAN. 25.1893.

A A

Dominion Parliament.

The Third session of the present
IMouse of Commons of Canada opens at
Ottawa to morrow, Thursday, Jauvary
26th, and for several days past its mem-
bers have been proceeding or their way
to be present at the opening. anor'
says that Mr. Geo. V. Mclaerney, the
recently elected m mYher for Kent
County, N. B., will move the address in
reply to the speech from the throme.
The scconder of the address will be
Mr. LeClair, who takes Hon. Mr.
Chaplesu’s place as member for Terre-
bone. In the Senate the address will be
moved by the recently appointed
Senator, Hon. Jobn Ferguson.

Nerthumbpsrland County Court.

His Honor JupGe WILKINSON PRESI-
DING.

Court openad yesterday. The follow-
ing were the Grand Jury—J. W. David-
son, Andrew Marquis, Jchn O’Brien,
Alex. G. Dickzon, Wm. A, Hickson, Chs.
Guon, Michael Bannon, John Fergusen,
Theop. DesBrisay, Timothy Crocker,
Archd. Cameron, Michael Noonan, Geo.
Browu, James Nichol, E. Lee Street,
James O. Fish, Jam~s H. Phioney, Dan!.
Chessman, John Robinson jr., Geo. Bur-
chill, jr., Howard Williston.

The Judge in charging the Grand Jury
expressed his pieasure in meeting so full
and respectable a grand jury. He
thought it was a great help to the eri-
minal jurisdiction that we could havea
grand jury assembled from different
parts of the county, representing the
different views of religion, polities, and
so forth, and that the grand jury are
willing to come together and help in the
administration of criminal jurisprudence.
He hoped it would be long before we
shall be deprived of such help. He ex-
plained the diffienlty of baving no grand
jury, and if baving a per-on appointed by
the crown or by the court and the res-
ponsibllity throwa on that person, and
he could see no better mode than the
present. He took uf the new criminal
code compiled by Sir Jobn Thompson,
Minister of Justice, and pointed eut its
great advantsges He aiso traced to
some extent the history of the criminal
law, apd eulogized two great criminal
jurists, Lord Macaulay and Sir James
FitzStevens, who did so much towards
giving a criminal code to the British
Empire.

There was only one criminal case be-
fore the Court. The Clerk has given me
an 1ndictment charging two persouns,
Annpie Couway and Jumes Conway, with
assault snd obstructing an incividual—
which happened to be the Inspector un-
der the Temperance Act—in the execu-
tion of bis du'y in the aid and assistauce
of a constable, Adam Hill, a pesce offi-
cer who was said to be carrying out
some process of the law. I need hardly
tell you, gentlemen, that we have such a
thing as & Temperance Act said to be in
force in this County. By the provisions
of this Act persons having in their pos-
session liguor that it is liable to be seized
and thev are liable to be called up for
any infringement of the Act, keeping
liquor for sale, selling aund 8o forth, and
independent of that to have the liquor
before the magistrateiand destroyed.—
There are two ways, a constable or in-
spector in the daytime, by the authority
of the law msy search and examine, go
into the house and examine thoroughly
and so forth, and to get assistance from
any persons that they call upon for the
purpose, not only so but they have under
certain sections uv.ier which—1I need not
take the time to read—to get a search
warrant by making a statement on oatd
—the Inspector is enabled by law to get
a search warrant directed to a constable
or peace officer, and those persons may

the

ouse is open, and will ~zve if'ft18 not
cpen Ithink atter reasonable and fair
means are taken of signifying his inten-
tion to the party, aod if the party refu-
ses to allow the persons to enter they
are justified by law by using as much
fo-ce, and force ouly for the purpose of
enabling them to carry that out. Now
ivis charged that in this case *his was the
case. That a search warrant was direct-
ed to the constable Mr. Hill and he calle¢
opon the Iuspector to assist him in
carrying it out. Toat the parties went
armed with the warraot and demanded
admittance but were unable to obtain it.
That the constable with the assistance
of Mr. Menzies did what they were
justifled jio, forcing their way. While
this was gong on the father with an
axe threatened what he wonld do. Tbe
daughter it is ctarged threw an iron at
the Inspector. I do’t know whetner
it took off Li-~ © =+, hu' it gave him a
serions wrench. There are some
parties who are not before the Court
and it will not be necessary for me to
say anything about them &t present.
This Indictment charges with assault
aad onstruction of the Inspector acting
and assisting the peace officer in and
about the business. The first count is
agaipst both in taat way. The next
for wounding, in the same way, under
the same circumstances, Mr. Menzies
the Inspector. This is a variatian
of the same charze no doubt. The
next count s simply wouuding without
reference tu th: obstruction. As
regards wouandiog [ must say to make
wounding 'here must be a flesh wound.
The skin must be brokeu and from the
statements in the depositions I think
that would be very pliic as far as that
gres. The Judge also stated that
tiere was a count for common assault,
and that he would leave the case with
the Jury assuring them that he felt they
would give it their best attention.

Tre Graod Jary found a trne Bill on
all tae-Counts, ’

The following civil cases were enter-
ed for trial. James Lynch vs. John
Sallivan Adminie. of the estate of John
McCarihy deceased. E. P. Williston,

E q., for Piff., R. A. Lawlor, Esq., for‘l‘;.c:m.‘ building sewer ; Mr. Wm. Masson. col.

Deft.

Herman Hovey vs. Chas. Long, L. J.
Tweedie, Q.'C., for PIff., E.P. Williston,
Esq,. for Deft.

Ino the first case the title of land
coming in question and the :County
Coart baving no juriadiction the case
was sent up to the Supreme Court.

Advocate Nertaumberland Municipal Councll.

(Continued from first page.

of $9.45 taxes. She was taxed on the $2,000
mortgage, and also on the property covered by
it after she had foreclosed and tsken posses-

municativn :—

CHATHAM, 16th Jan. 1893,

To the Warden and Municipal Council of the
County of Northumberland.

GENTLEMEN : On 5th Aug. last the master
of bark Armenia of Chathamw took out a war-
rant for arrest of Heliner Carlson, a seaman
of said vessel, for desertion,” and having ar-
rested Lim he was on the 6th Aug. last sen-
tenced to four weeks in county jail. That on
6th of Aug. I procured from the acting
police magistrate an order for said seaman’s
release to go on board the vessel. That the
constable in charge of said seaman notwith-
standing refused to deliver up said seaman
unless an extremely high bill was paid for his
maintenance, and I demanded release of said
seaman from the High Sheriff, offering to pay
all legal charges, hut was refused. That it
was necessary for me to ship another man in
place of said seaman at great expense and
loss of time, and 1 desire compensation for
said loss. 1 attach hereto the message re-
ceived from the constable in charge of said
prisoner. Yours, etc.,

E. HUTCHISON.

Aug. 16. 1882. To Mr. McCul'ey, Chat-
ham. Mr. Fagles has been.up here for
sailor. 1 won’t give him up till the expenses
are paid him. He has been here eleven days,
sixty cents per day. Answer.

W, IrviNG, Newcastle.
Coun. Murray—Mr. Hutchison wants the
opinion of the Sec. Treas. or the Council on
this question.
Coun. Morrison said the sailor asked for
good grub and said he was willing to pay for
it ; that he had money due him. This had
been doue in other cases, the captain paying
the board bill and charging it to the man.
The jailer says nothiug was tendered to him
in this cuse. The county should not be put to
expease for_keeping sailors for ships. The
men could be put in irons and kept on Loard
if they showed a disposition to desert. He
moved that Mr. Irving be heard. Carried:
Jailor Irving said it was a pure piece 0
spite. The zailor went ushore to see a Jawyer;
a warrant was got out against him, he was
arrested and sent to jail. He asked to be fed
right and agreed to pay 20 cents a meal.
Before the ship was ready he consulted Mr.
Hutchison about the board, who said he didn’t
know but if Mr. Murray said so all right.
Nothing more was said till word came to
1elease the man. He (the jailer) refused.
Before that the capteia and Mr. Hutchison
said Iwas feeding the man too well and they
would give me 50.cents a meal for starving
him. Mr. H. had refused to pay the bhoard
bill and the sailor had been kept in jail four
weeks and his board, at 20 cents a day, wes
charged to the county. Tle thought Coun.
Murray should have told him of this com-
plaint.
Coun. Murray said he didn’t consider it the
duty of a Councillor, when a complaint was
lodged with him, to run to the person com-
plained of and show the papers. He had
simply done his duty in presenting the letter
to the Council, Mr. Hutchison having asked
him to do so. The law is a Dominion
statate, and it says that when a sailor is com-
mitted to jail for sttempting to desert the
master may secure his release on getting an
order from a magistrate forit. Nothing is
said in the act sbout the payment ot
board, Mr. Hutchison wants to know if
ship masters are required by law to pay any
sum to secure the release of sailors, and if so,
how much,
Coun. Morrison—The question is, Can the
jailer give a prisomer betier food than the
prison fare if he asks for it and is willing to
pay for it? The captain doesn’t pay for it;
the man pays for it ovt of his own pocket.
Has the jailor any right to make such an
arrangewent?
Sec-Treasurer—This is not a matter for the
Council, but an outside matter. If Mr.
Hutchison wants a legal opinios he should
not look for it here but in the usual way. The
jailor has a right to be paid 20 cents a day.
If a special arrangement be made that is
anotherinatter. I krow of no law for it,
Coun. Mersereau—It would be severe on the
jailer to feed the man for nothing and be sued
for damages by Mr. Hutchison.
Coun. Doyle—I would like to ask if any
prisoner has the right to get better food than
the jail allowance?
Mr. Irving—In Fredericton the Scott Act
prisoners paid $10 a week for board, had a
telephone and all they wanted. Here when a
poor sailor goes ashore to consult s lawyer he
is pounced upon, sent to jail, and must be
kept on bread and water. Is that justice?
Coun, Murray—Mr. Irving undertakes to
try the sailor’s case. He has dome so and
concludes that he wasnat guilty ot intending
to desert. But he should remewaber that the

ed. »

Coun. Flanagan—It is too often the case
that captains kick up a row with men they
suspect of an intention to desert aund get
them sent to jail for safekeeping. They should
be made to pay the board bill in all such
cases,

Coun. Sullivan—I quite agree with Coun.
Flanagan, Captains should put the money in
the jailer’s hands to pay the board. They
spenge vpon the county and impose on it.
The county has no right to pay even 20 cents
a day for such prisoners. There should be
some amendment tothe luw to remedy this
evil and compel captains to pay the board of
sailors they get locked up in jail for safekeep-
ing.

Coun. Anderson—Captains shouli pay 20
cents a day for their men, but it would be
outrageous to ask the:mn to paya big board
bill. Sailors are like other men; they geu
dissatisfied and desert even when they are
fairly treated.

Coun. Morrison—The sheriff says that no
offer of any sum for board bill was made.
The jailer has no right to feed a sailor at the
rate of $10 a week whether anything is coming
to him or not. It would be wrong to ask
the captain to pay when nothing was due
the man.

Coun. Sul.ivan—Two wrongs don’t make a
right, If it has been the custom to saddle
the county with the expense of feeding sach
prisoners the thing ought to be terminated

Cour. Murray—I am inclined to the view
that the captain is eotitled to get his wen
withou paying anything, but I think we
should follow the usual custom. If Mr.
Irving chooses to make an arrangement with a
sailor, for providiug him with extra board,
he ought to take the risk of
getting his pay from the :nan or an order on
the captain for it.

Cuun. Pond ~If the men are put in jail as
criminals the county must pay 20 cents a day
for their board.

The matter wasallowed to drop.

Coun. Doyle presented the follo wing - par.sa
accounts for Newcastle, which were passed:—
Police fund acct., showing $225.05 on hand
J. R. Lawlor, col. rates up dist.; Alex.
Jessamine, dis. clerk, mid. dist., $4; J. C.
Millar, com. highways up dis. ; David Clark
dis. clerk, lower dis., 84 ; J. C. Millar, road

stice, up. dis.; John B, Williston, col.
dog tax ; Cornelius Connolly, com. highways,
Daniel Hogan, com. by roals; Colin,
McKinnon, do.; Thomas Wallace, do lowex
dis.; John. McCosh, col. rates mid. dis.;
Jonas Clark, col. rates lower dis. John
Delaney, com. highways lower dis. John
Niven, police magistrate, firewards as
follows: z

REPORT OF NEWCASTLE FIREWARDS.

To the Municipal Council of the County of
Northumberland ;

The Firewards of Newcastle repert as fol-
lows ;—During the past year there Fave been
a greater number of alarms than usual.
record is as follows-—Feb. 3, Anslow shed,

The

8, Harriman bouse, slight ¢smage.

S ; total loss. April 2, Muiray foundry, slight
swnl,vdouble taxation. Referred to com. ou damags, _April 6, McCallam house, p'art'ully
petitious. burned, April 15, Ingram old house, total

Coun. Murray read the following com-|loss. April 19, manse barp, total loss. June

June 17,
Newman factory, etc., total loss. June 21,
Mitchell house, slight damage. Aug. 22
freight shed, total loss. Oct. 22, Mitchell
warehouse, total loss. Nov. — upper school
house, total loss. Quite a pumber of these
buildings were old and vnoccupied and gave

strong evidence that the fires were the result

for a time.

facturing Co.

and uvir:‘g
engines an

1892.

“ “
@ ““

of incendiarism.

rumber of witnesses .

well equipped witn hose.
fire company has been organized, who have
charge of the hand engine.
etic manner in which they have started we
ave no doubt that the new company will
prove an important tactor in putting out fires
property in the future,
hose are still under the charge of
Mr. R. Beckwith, under the same term: as
formerly. The asteam fire engine has now
| oeen im use for fourteen years, and in the
near future will have to be thoroughly over-
bauled and 1epaired. At the list meeting of
the Board a resolution was
an assessment of $10C0 ou t!
the ensuing year.

NEWCASTLE FIREWARDS
W. A. PARx, TREASURER,

Mnrc‘lll 10 To‘ ‘defl.FBeckwnh, salary,

arer., pectfully submitted.
W. A. PaEg, R. R. CaLy,
Sec.-Treas. Chairman.

Jurdine, sun-
dries,

Freight on parcel,

Men at Anslow five,

In the month of June last
the Firewards held an investigation bcfore
Wm. Masson, Esq., J. P., and examined =a;
Although no positive | should pass the account,
inforn.ation could be obtained it served to
have the effect of puttiog a stop to these fires
In the latter part of the season
fires of a similar nature having taken place,
the Firewards voted the sum of $50 to the
police committee to assist them in their en-
deavors to find out the guilty parties.
ing the past year the firewards have purchased
500 feet of rubber hose from the Goderich Co.
of Akron, Ohiv, and a new suction hose for
hand engine from the Toronto Rubber Manu-
The department is now fairly
A young volunteer

Duc-

From the ener-

Both

Eassod asking for
e fire district for
Hereto annexed in a de-
tafled statement of receipts and expenditures
showing & balance of $131.69 due the treas-

1IN ACCOUNT WITH

840 00

420
59
2 00

man was tried before Mr, Fraser and convict- |*

COUNTY

lowing report.

before the

instruct the

accounts,

session,

to two

county accounts beg

Sec. Treas.

W. A. Pagrk, Treas.
Newcastle, Jar. 11th, 1893.
Coun. Betts presented a number of accounts
for Derby parish, which were passed.

On notion of Coun. Betts adjourned till 5.

Reassembled, and,
Doyle, adjourned till 10 a. m. to-morrow.
NEWOASTLE, Jan. 19,
Council was called to order at 10 o’clock,
Minutes were read aud approved.
Coun. Sallivan read the following report:

We, the viciting Jail Com., haviug perform-
ed our duty. beg to report to the Council that
we found the jail clean and comfortable.
criminals are imprisoned, who say that they
are used very well by the keeper.
in connection with the jail seems satisfactory.

Jeremiah Sullivan,

A. G. Dickson,
H. H. Gunter,
Paul B. Perry.

Coun. Betts read the report ot the County
Accounts com.

, as fullows:
"ACCOUNTS COM. REPORT.

Your committee apointed to examine the
leave to submit the fol-

We have carefully examined all the ac-
counts laid before us and find them satisfactory
with few exceptions, and would recommend
the annexed acconnts to be paid.
We would call the attention of the Council
to the late date in which the accounts came
Auditor; as late as Tuesday
afternoon of this session accounts were being
handed in, allowing the Auditor no time to
adjust thé same and thus retardiug the work
of the committee.
We would respectfully ask this Council to
if accounts are not
filed with him at the time specified under the
several acts of Assembly for him to take
the necessary legal steps to compel parish
officers co make their returns and file thei

Your committee would suggest that in
foture all connty accounts not filed with Sec.
one week previous
session that they be laid over to the next

We would eall the attention of the Counecil
i the

ts in tion with

district.

by a judge.

Barry arson

case!

payment,

Boa~d of Health. We consider such accounts
were not properly before us.
should be embodied io a report from the
chiirman of said Board under the act of
Assemlly 1888, sec. 3, page 20, showing the
expenditure, and state o

Said

Respectfully submitted.

JoHN BETTS,

JARED TozER,

W. RussgL,

R. FLANAGAN,

D. MoRRIsoN,

The following accounts wers acted on: 8, U.
McCulley, examivations in criminal cases,
$22.50. The auditor reporced that there is no
provision in the law for the payment of costs
in such examinations unless they are ordered

Coun. Flanagsn—There should be some way
for a magistrate to be paid in cases like this,
We should get at it in some way,

case,

Sec. Treas. The law makes no prevision for

Coun, Murray—Would it be illegal for the
Council to pay it?

Sec. Treas,—I think it would,

Coun. Morrison—The cost of such examin.
ations ought to be paid.

Sec. Treas.—We will have
criminal law of Canada changed first,

to

on motion of Coun.

Three
Everythiag

to the annual

accounts

health in their

In this, the
there were too many
adjournments, making the costs high, but a
rsasonable amount should be paid.

Coun, Tozer—Have we jurisdiction in this

get the’

Wm. Irving, constable, 85. Passed.

Dr. Robt. Nicholson, Sec. Bd. of Health,
$61.65. The auditor reports that this bill
should be embodied in an annual report to
the Coancil. Ordered that it be handed back
te be embodied in report.

Cous, Tozer moved that Mr. D. G. Smith be
heard in explanation of tbe bill.
Mr. Smith—We voted the Secretary 350
salary for doing the work of the Board. I
did not know that it was necessary for the
Board to report to the Council. Iand others
had to look after closets, dead lish and
animals, in ‘an effert to heep down ex-
penses, Thereis a bill of $1.50 for burying a
acad pig. We'll throw that off. Even though
the Secretary has not comnplied with the
letter of the law I think in justice to him you

Carried.

Coun, Sullivau—My view of the matter is
that if the man is entitled to be psid for his
services it should be charged to the parish of
Chatham.

Mr. Smith—Itis not a parish but a county
matter: The board has to look after cases
of -ontagious disease that might spread to
Hardwick and other parishes:

Coun.  Sullivan—That’s very fishy—too
fishy in my view. He began on dead pigs and
smelts snd now he comes to coutagious
diseases, (Laughter.) I want Mr, Smith to
understand that we have no dead pigs or
rotten smelts lying around in Hardwick. We
don't get them buried and then ask the
county to pay for it. Nuisances are raised in
the town and not in the couutry. (Gueat
laughter. )

Mr. Smith—It is rather hard on citizens
who work for the public to get abuse when
they come hsre to ask for the payment of their
bills. i

Coun, Sullivan— No man is readier with
abase than Mr. Smith. But if he should fall
cff the wharf and float down to Hardwick
we'll pick him up at our own expense.—
(Laughter.)

John Irving taking lunatic to asylum, $23.
Reduced to $20 and passed.

Dr. Baxter, examining dead infant, found at
Bushville, $4. Passed.

James Williams, burying the same infant,

$3.

amount of fines imposed 83250, ard the
cost in comviction therewith amounted to the
sum of $674.50, making the total pecuniary
punishments, Of this amount there has been
collected on account of the fines $1,668.75 and
account of the costs $364.40, making the
total cort collected $2028.156, The balance of
fines yet remciniog uucollected is $1775.20.
The amouuts awarded against the two who
served their sixty aays in jail in defuult of
payment were agairst Nora Walsh $60 75 and
against Jemima Garret $60.40—§3924.50. »Of
the $1775.20, as still outstauding, I estimate
that upwards of 81000 will collected
during the curreut year, 1¥93. The balance
will probably be uncollectable, as nine of
those convicted are reporte | to have lett the
country and a few others may go to jail.
During the past year the illegal sale of
liquor bas been greatly diminished. In addi-
aion to the nine convicted parties who have
left the country there has been » large number
of others who were in the business at the time
of my appointment have since given it up, and
in many parishes where liquors formerly were
freely sold it is now impossible to obtain any.
It is gradually besoming mere and inore dithi-
cult in ske towns as well asin the outlying
parishes to purchase liquor contraury to the Act,
aad 1 am of opinion that a continual stringeat
enforcement of the Act will almost, if not en-
tirely, eradicate the illegal trafic. I have
during the past year Leen constantly impor-
tuned by violators of the Act whom 1 pro-
secuted and their numerous and sometimnes
influential fiien Is, to allow the whole or part
of the fines to stand against them but I have
invariably refused to do so, as among other
reasons a1l would naturally expect to be treat-
ed alike, and if any fine or part of fine were
sllowed to stand all others would clamor
for the same leniency, and if not accorded
these would have a grievance real or supposed.
Thafull report with statement of expenditures
during the year will appear in detail in the
accounts hereto annexed.

I have the honor to be your most obedient
servant, JOHN MENZIES.

Newcastle, Jau, 12, 1893.

Coun. Morrison read the Co. Accts. Com,

report on the Scott Act bills as follows $
REPORT OF SCOTT ACT ACCTS.
Comuwittee room, January sessiom, 18¢3.—
The Committee on county accounts bag leave
to submit the following report of Scott Act
Inspector Menzies' accoun® for the past year.
We find the total amount collected is
$2068.15
And against this the following ex-
penses are claimed :

Inspector’s salary, 8500.00

*  trav, exp.* 137.34

Justice's fees 353.45
Const. and witness, 640,94 I
Counsel 1297.24 2928.97
$860.82

According to the accounts there would be
a halance against the county of 865257,
There are, however, fines uncollected amount-
ing to 1775.20, and the inspector assures 1he

April 2  “ Men at Murray fire, 2 50| J. R. Goggin, damages to st ind,
§ o MematMcColamtre, " 475180100 s Ry et i
1 * Men at Ingram fire Dr. ¥
b SEPTE o i fire, 3 50 T McDonnld,.Col:oner, $19. P.used.
June 8 * Men at Harriman firs, = 3 00| Sec. Treas., filling in the school lists $10.50,
i %en at Il;{ewumn fire, li % Passed.
. en at Mitchell fire, Jail C; i
“ R. Beckwith, sslary, 40 00| g oo 83?8‘,)24' bz
Jily 4 “ Detyon hos, 102 10 elly, prisoner’s oard, $7.65. Passed.
. * TFreight, 5 60| Dr. Weir, cer. of lunacy, $4.67. Passed.
Aug. 22 * Men at freight shed fire, 3 00| John Shirreff, for arresting f
Sept. ““ "R. Beckwith, salary, " 40 00 charged with a’.ssault. (tl:em%o::t i
Oct. 7 *“ H.R.Murray, horses, 5 00|, " Yo
22« Men at Mitchell fire, 12 50| 820. The auditor reported that the sheriff
Nov. 3 l: '}) g;mc.n, wo;k, lg 08 was entitled to $1.50 for each arrest and
8 * T. Preston. work, 40 | mileage. In reply to an enquiry the Sec.
B :: Ex{),:s 'sfr;g'rf::;"" 4%) gg Treas. said thesberiff was entitled to the usual '
“ Godal:ich (‘jo.: 305;, 4? (1)(3) legal fees any officer got for the same duty.
“ 4 0 draft, “'he bill was reduced to $8.40 and passed.
Decr. 8 “ T;v::::Ae't:sty & Sons, g 54| Dr Desmond, coroner, 817.45, and for pro-
“  Freight, 2 1 32 | fessional services to prisoners in juil $3.25.—
12 ¢ I'I‘l gec‘l_;wm;l, ulu"‘y, 4(1) % Passed.
* F. H. Gough, wor! E. P. Willist &
« T. Malthy &'Son, p;pe, 2 50 P. Willis .ou, acct. salary, $50. Passed.
28 ° *¢ R, Fairman, work, 1C 25| Dr. H. A, Fish, cer. of lanacy $4.67 and
e “ J. 0. Fish, lumber. 1 08 | attending a prisoner $1. Passed.
Jany. Iy Morrissy, horses, 2 00| Dr. J. B. Benson, cer. of lunacy, $4.67.

‘: ‘V‘\;m. M%s.so]n, buc:ets, ‘i.' g Passed.

¢ m. Gifford, worl 51 w.c inti 7

« John Clerk, ,work, s 2 50 : Anslow, printing, $7. Passed.

* Wm, Park, *undrics, 5 14| Mir. 8. N. Co., $3.20. Passed,

“ ﬁiwhie & CO., lumber, ? ]g John Shin'eﬂ', 8256. PlBled,

L Lee Street, alcohol, 4 Newcastle Publi 7

« K. R, Call, coal and gas, 85 99| oy e ic Wharf Com., $245.47 on

“ John McRe, work, 8 35 € i 2

“ (eo. Stothart, work, - 28 50| Coun. Doyle—While generally agreeing with

“ J. D. Creaghan, pipe g my colleague I think that the work of repairing

= T:tx%x’:to Bubber Oo., 3 Shu‘;{ld b';h given o:t by tender and not by day’s
b d draft 36 62 | Work. e work could be done in this wa:

“ J..‘;‘seergssop, sm'ldrie!, 13 82| for a great deal less. The work is done well’,

‘ J. H. Phinney, sun- and the price paid is not excessive perhaps
dries, 3 65 prans perhaps,

« WA Park, Necty., 30 00 but it is no more thanright to give all a chance

“ Police Com., 50 00 | to compete for it. I recommend that this be

———— | done in the future.

1802 Crs 81,202 05|  Coun, Morrison-~It would be impossible it
Jan. 16 By balance on B 4, 20 36 | some cnsos.for any committee to do so. &up-
gov. 2% ‘“ Rent, J. McLaggan, 1033 % pose there is a hole to be mended, It caunot

ec” ¢ Assessment, 0 | be seen how much it may be necessary to tear

* Rent, C. J. Thomson, _40_0_0 up, and, besides, the job must be doae at once,
81070 36 | Wher. a block is to be built or any large Jjob
Balance due Treasurer, 131 69 | done tenders may be asked for, but not for the

making of ordinary repairs. When a stringer
gives away, for instance, it must be attended
to without any delay. My experience is that
work is done more economically and salisfac-
torily by duys’ work than by tender, as
contractors teo often slight their work.

Coun. Doyle—The committee can tell before
taking work off the hands of a contractor,
whether it has been slighted or not. They can
tell just as well one way as the other, and
there is no argument in that. If thereis a
large hole to be repaired there ‘would be no
trouble whatever in Jetting a contract for the
work at once.

Newcastle Pub. Wharl acet., with Sec.
Treas., $245.69 on hand, Passed,

Wm. Irving, prisoners’ board, 8119.40.
Pasced.

Wm. Mitchell, constable, $21.85. The au-
ditor reported that the constab's was entitled
to only 81.50 each for the prisoners aud mile-
age. But he had had a good deal of trouble

town and taken them to Chatham- He had 1o
buy tickets for them, and the bill was therefora
recommended in full, Passed.

8. Thomson. Clerk of the Peace, $20.—
Passed.

County Buildings, fuel, vepairs, etc., $36.35.
Passed,

Sec. Treasurer, salary, etc., $215. Passed.
S. Thomson, reg. births, deaths and marria-
ges, $47.80. Passed.

Revisors of votes, etc., with one revisor’s fee
omitted, $471. Passed.

Assessors of rates, preparing lists of voters
1892, 851. Passed.

D. G. Smith, printing, 814.27. Passed.

D.. J. 8. 7Benscn, cer. of lunacy, 84.67.—
Passed.

Burke Archibald, taking lunatic to asylum,
$20. Passed.

Dr. Weir, inquest, $19.80. Passed at $18.40,
Almhouse Com. in acct. with Sec, Treas.,
$1,589.86 on *and. Passed.

County School Fund with Sec. Treas.
84,258.59 on hand. Passed.

County Contingent Fund with Sec. Treas.,
$270.28 on hand,

Jobn Simpson, $2.40. Not sworn to;
moved that it lie over till July.

Coun. Parks—Mr. Simpson spoke 1o me
about this. He was called as a witness to
Chatham, lost a day and a half, and has recei-
ved nothing for it. I icove that it be paid
now. The motion was carried.

On motion of Coun, "Tozer the Council ad-
journed fer a half hour,

On Council being called to order Coun.
Morrison read Inspector Menzies’ report as
follows:

INSPECTOR MENZIES' REPORT,

To the Warden and Municipal Council of
the County of Northumberland.
Gentlemen :~I herewith hand in my ac-
counts and beg leaye to submit this, my first
annual report as Inspector for the County
of Northumberland for past year, A, D. 1892,

for violation of the Act, in which I obtainetf
59 convictions, 52 of which were fines for
first offences, six for second offences agd one
for a third offence. The remaining 18 were
dismissed by the magistrate. Ten of the
convictions wers agpealod to the Fapreme
Court, two of which only have as yet been
decided by the court, which sustained both
of them, One other has been argued and
» practically sustained by the court, but
requires a slight amendment before enforc-
ing it. The remaining seven I expect will
be argned next month aud I haye every
reason to bolieve will all be sustained. One
of the defendants on being jailed made néxpli-
cation to his honor, Mr. Justice King, and ob:

Motion to disallow the acct. passed, tl;:iued a ha::dus becrm'pu;: i.ol'ltlim'. (t); ‘i‘ uatter
ing argu ore onor the {mprison-

Dr. McDonald, coroner, 82150, Passed. meng’lvn Sald Ty Sim to Delagel ad thie
Chatham Public Wharf acet.— $2.12 due|application was ~dismissed and she was
Sec, Treas, ogr;ged to serve out her term, The total

with the men, having arrested them in Doak- |

During the year Iinstituted 77 prosecutions, |

committee that £1000 of this amount will be
! collected, The committee weat fully into
all the items, of these several accounts, and‘
! while the justice’s, constables’ and witnesses
i fees appexr large, yet we do not feel justified
| in not recommending piyment of same, but
‘ would recommend tnat greater econowy be
! practiced iu the future consistant with the
carrying out of the Act. The amount
$187.34 account inspector's travelling expen-

ses we think is in keeping with the amouni
of work performed. }')l‘he amount $1207.24
account coancil fees: your committee finds this
a very large account, and went very fully into
the lifferent items and finds that in mary
cases where violation of the Act were ac-
knowledged and the fines paid without trial
acouncil fee of 10 is charged, ‘here are
some I3 of these cases, also an overcharge of $15
in ancther case and in ansassnult case. The
latter is not against the Scott Act fund. This
makes 8165 which we claim shoull be de-
ducted from this account, which would reduce
it to 81132,24, which still appears to your
committee & very large amount for council fees
and we beg to submit the same to the Council
for adjustment. Your committee would
strougly recommend that the Council instruct
the incoming Tnspector to use more ecounomy
‘in the employment cf officials necessary for
ithe successful fearrying out of the Act,
| Respectfully submitted. Joha Bette, Jared
Tozer, Wm:. Russell, D, Morrison, Roger
Fianagan.

Coun, Betts moved it be received.

Coun. Murray—I don’t understand where
the committee findsa charge of $20 for an
assault case.

'!ouu, Morrison—1It is Mr. Menzies’ vouchers
‘=i raving been paid to Mr. Murray in the
Henry Murray case.

Coun. Murray—Mr. Menzies should have
put that item into another account, as it might
nave been for -services for himself personally
for all that appears. Where does the com
nittee find an overchaige of $15¢

“Coun. Morrison—In the charge for the
Armstrong case, From all that the committee
could learn that occupied omly one day amd
three are charged for,

Coun, Murray—I was epgaged about five
days on that as there were several adjourn-
ments., Now with reference to the charge of
810 in cases where the defendant admitted bis
! guilt. Tmade an arrangement with Mr, Men-
zies by which, in consideration of my asking
no pay for more than three days' services in
say case, [ was to get $10 for each case that
was pot contested. I would not have agreed
to attend free after the third day of coatested
cases without this. Moreover, the Inspector
requires advice and assistance before cases
come up, The Magistrate was new to the po-
sition and required a good deal of assistance,
which Igave, He was uot a lawyer, but had
ina short time acquired a knowledge of his
duties. You all know that Seott Act cases are
fought hard, advantage being taken of every
flaw in the preceedings and costs piled up by
| appeals, It was necessary to look carefully
after the papers, and I also examined the con-
victions. It would not be right to expect me
to advise the Inspector up tothe day for the
trial and then give me nothing if the defendant
plx!ded guilty. The inspector had the benefit
of'my advice all through. If I wera not to be
puid in uncontested cases I would refuse to
give any advice until called into court, I was
on hand always when Mr. Menzies wanted me,
and threw business away in some cases because
of Scott Act engagements, I refused a retain-
er to go to Alnwick one day, and employed Mr.
Fraser to come to Newcastle for me on more
than oneoccasicn when I had Scott Act cases.

cases were not defended, and you propose not
to pay me for attending at the sacrifice of oth-
er business. Is it right I sheuld get no fee in
a case like this ? 1 have preseuted no bill to
the Council. I made an arrangement ‘with In.
spector Menzies and I will require him to cerry
oht*that arrangercent. I hope the Council
will pay it for his sake, so he’ll not have to
payit out of his own pocket.

Coun. Robicson—I move that Mr. W.
C. Winslow be heard in referencs to
the Scott Act accounts.

Coun. Murray--At whose instance
does he appear? The Council is surely
able to carry on its business without
advice or assistance trom without.

Coun. Robinson—It has always been
customary to hear any gentleman who
applies for the privilege of addressing
the Council.

Coun. Flanagan—Mr. Winslow will
tell when he comes forward at whose
instance he appears.

Motion carried.

Mr. Wicsiow said he was a ratepayer
of the county and he took it that he
had a right to appear in his own behalf.
He did not come here to discuss the
merits of the Scott Act bills, bul asa
ratepayer and professional man, repre-
senting certain other ratepayers, to
| throw some light, if he could, on the
Ilegal aspect of the question. He was
not here to criticize the bills as exces-
sive, but to protest against their pay-
ment ae illegai, with the view of takiog-
subsequent proceedings in law or equity
to prevent their payment. The Council
had the power to assess and collect
money only for the purposes specified

in the Act of the Legislature. It was
l:m.horlzed to lease lands at public

When I got into court perhsps some of those |

euction, and had no power to do so by
private bargain. 1t had only euch
powers as were expressly conferred on
it. By what authority was an iuspector
avpointed? Bv act of the Legislature.
Previous to 1886 the flaes that were re-
covered were paid to the Rec. Geueral.
Parliament  authorized the Governor in
Coundil to direct that the proceeds of
fines be paid to the mwunicipality having
the burden of administering the law, to
be applied for the purposes of the act.
In the following year the Legislature
enacted that iuspectors be appointed in
counties having the Scott Act in force,
and gave them certaln powers. It lim-
ted their salary to 8500. It said :he
Councils should indemnpify them io
cases where they laid information snd
failed to convict, or failed to collect, or
when the conviction was quashed or
appeal. He claimed that, by the act
of 1887, the Legislature had defined the
powers of the Council with regard to
the apprcpriation of money for enforc-
ing the act. It mattered not where the
money came from, whether from fines
or assessment, the Legisiatare hdd the
power to defive, end had defined, how
and for what purposes it should be paid
out. He claimed that there was no
authority for the payment of such bills
as the Inspector’s. He had been ap=
pointed by authority of the Legislature,
and it had fixed the limits of his salary
and indemnity. But he says he has
neen put to expenses, and he practically
asks for a salary of $1600 or so instead
of $500. It might be said that the
money came from another fund, but
that made no difference. The Legisla-
ture had limited this body’s power to
disburse money. Would it not be
anomalous if, while the Council could
pay only $500 salary, the inspector on
his part could employ others to do his
work of searching out and prosecuting
offenders for big fees? It was never
intended that he should bhave the right
to disburae tue people’s money. It was
intended that the Inspector should
prosecute the cases himself. The em-
ployment of counse! was not contem-
plated. The act was supposed to be so
simple that no counsel was pecessary.
The Council had n» right to pay the
bills. Mr. Murrsy had not put in his
 bill as a member of the Council, because
that would be illegal, but Mr. Menzies
as inspector renders the bill for him.
As the Inspector’s bill they must deal
with it. If Mr. Menzies, as an officer
of the Council, had authority o employ
counsel, then Coun. Murray was dis-
qualified. . If the Inspector did not have
the right as an officer of the Councll to
employ him, then they had no right to
pay him. He therefore entered his pro-
test against the payment of other than
the salary and expenses mentioned in
the Act. If the Council did not dis-
allow the bills it was his inteution to
take proceedings to prevent the Sec.
Treas. from paying any money mnot
authorized by Act of the Legisiature.

Ccun. Anderson—I move that Mr.
W. R. Robinson be heard. Carried.

Mr. Robinson said he was deeply
grateful for the privilege accorded him.
He appeared on bebalf of the Indepen-
dent Order of Good Templars, and read
a resolution passed by the District
Lodge then in session—

Resolved. 1. That this District Lodge
would desire on the part of the Good
Templars of the county to express its
gratification at the successful work done
by the Inspector of the Canada Temper-
ance Act, and its conviction of the
moral and material advantage to the

county as the result of such work dur-
ing the past year.

11. Thatif any change be deemed
necessary In the arrangements for the
enforcement of the Act by l.h? Council
this year, we would respectfuliy desire
to express our hope and assurance that
it will be In the direction of ensuring
inereased help to the Inspecter in his
work, 8o far as possible to increase the
efficiency of the Act throughout the
coifaty.

IIl. Thata committee already ap-
pointed by the District Lodge to render
necessary aid Lo the Inspector presect
these resolutions to the Council and
make such other representations in its
name as would be deemed necessary.

He would leave the legal aspect of
the question for the higher courts, and
touch on its justice. The question of
repealing or retaining the Scott Act
was discussed on the piatform last
summer, and voted on by the people
apd it was retained. It should be the
desire of every ratepayer to carry oat
the law. It was the duty of this
Councll to do-so. Would a refusal to
pay these bills be carrying out the
the law, or would it not rende: it
inoperative or place the burden of
raisiog the necessary funds for its
enforcement on the friends of the Act?
He felt that the Council would give the
matter due consideration. The Scott
Act as it bhad been enforced by Mr.
Menzies was a great success, but- there
was room, now that certain technicali-
ties had been overcome, for a stil!
greater work in the fuiure. The ex-
Dense account might be large, but he
knew that the temperance party would
be sorry to see avy action taken that
would hinder the enforcement of the
Act. e felt that the mavter would re-
ceive due consideration by the Councll,
and thankcd the members for the - hear-
fog that had been given him.. (Ap-
plause.)

The motion to receive the report
paesed and the Counclil adjourned till 2
o'clock.

Called to order at 2.

Coun. Schofleld presented a list of
Blackville parish officers and moved
that it pass. Carried.

Coun. Schofi2ld read the retarns of
W. T. underhill, col. justice, which
passed.

Joun. Chiasson read a number of
Rogersville aceounts, which were pass-
ed:

Coun. Chiasson presented a list of

Rdogersvlllc parish officers, which pass-
ed,

E. P. Willistdn was reappointed Audi-
tor.

Coun. Mersereau presented a list of
parish officers for Blissfield, which
passed.

Coun. Dickson presented a list of par-
ish officers for Glenelg, which passed.

Coun. Anderson presented the return
of Louis R. Robicaaud, col. justice,
Alnwick, which passed.

Coun. Pond moved the adoption of a
list of Parish vfficers. Carried.

Coun. Morrison read the Scott Act
fund in account with Sec. Treasurer,
showing a balance on hana of 8776.05,
and moved it pass. Carried. He moved

that Justice McCulley’s account pass.

Carried. He moved that the accotjit of
Adam Hill, constable $31.70, certi to
by Mr. McCuliey, pass. Carrled.

moved that the Inspector’s account for
witnesses’ and constables’ fees paid
by bim and certiffied to by Mr.
McCualley correct, pissed,
$192.80.

as be

for $250 half year salary of Inspector.

giving " all particnlars in detail.
moved the payment of John W. Cassidy’s
bill of 82 70. Carried.

Coun. Morrison—In reference to the
other item ju the Inspector’s account,
counsel fees, 81022,27, I now ask the
Sec. Treasurer's opinion as to the
power of this Council to pay it.

Sec. Treasurer Thomson began bY
quoting an official opinion given by
him to the Council in 1889, when the
question of the right of the Council to
pay out of the fines the costs incurred
by private prosecutors was raised.
Then he had advised thatthe flnes do
not belong to the ratepayeis, that they
form no part of the contingent fund un-
less made so by or. er in Council, and that
the money is 1n the county troasury,
by erder of the Crown, to be used for
the purpose of the Act alone. He had
advised them that it was competent for
the Council to appropriate the fand for
the payment of costs of prosecutions,
and all persons are competent to prose-
cute un-ler the Act. He had no reason
to change that opinion now. Mr.
Winslow's contention, that tue local
act overrides the order-in-council, was
absurd. That act has no reference to
fines. The Dominion Government had
placed these flues in the hands of the
Sec. Treasurer. For what? For the
Purposes of the Act. The order-in
council is paramount and overrules a
local act. Ifit was necessary for the
luspector to employ counsel and incur
travelling expenses in enforcing the
Act the Council wae, in his opiunion,
perfectly justified in paying the bills so
incurred out of the flacs collected. He
had been rustained in this view by the
Attorney General, who had replied toa
question concerning the right of the
Council to pay the expenses of private
prosecutors, that he could see no
reason why the Counncil should not pay
the costs of private prosccutors as .well
&s thuse of the Inspector. The only
question for coasideration was, Are
these bills reasopable in amount and
have tkey been incurred for the purposes
ofthe Act? If so, the Council was
perfectly justified in paying them. Buat
it might be best -to authorize him to
take council better thau his own before

costs. |

ed so
only

the report.
payment in nacontested cases.

advised him on all matters, had assisted
in securing some of the settlements
that had been effeccted without trial,
had aided in collecting fines, and would
not have done so but for the agreement
that he was to be paid in every case.
The Act was one of the most dificu't in
Canada to prosecute ucder, ‘Mr. Wins=
low to the coutrary notwithstanding,
and it was wise and proper for the In-
spector to take advice—advice he could
not have obtained without payiog for in
each case, If $10 was to be deducted
for every case not contested then in all
fairness §5 should be added for every
day he had attended court without pay.
It was immaterial to him, however, as
be would look to Menzies for the whole
amount. !

Coun. Morrison moved that Inspector
Menzies be heard. Carrled. :

Mr. Menzies saild whem he was ap-
pointed a year before, he heurd on
every side that it was & hard law to en-
force. The Council knew that he was
not a lawyer. He had employed the
best coausel he could get, and was sure
he had got the best. He had made the
sgreement with Mr. Murray as ststed,
and Mr, ;Murray bad carried out his
part of it ably and faithfully. He
(Menzies) felt morally and legally
bound to carry out his part ofit. He
had been told by lawyers that he had
made & good bargain with Mr. Murray,
aod he thought he had. He was a
worker, not & talker, and he had done
the best he could. i

Coun, Tozer—With the consent of the
seconder I withdraw my motion to
adopt the report.

Coun. Mersereau—At last July session,
when the Council heard of this agree=-
ment and was silent with regard to it,
it became morally bound by it. The
Council understood It plainly, and it
cannot be broken now. The Council
had got to pay the bill.

Conn. Morrison—A¢t least one item of
the bitl, that for the assault case, should
not be paid out of this fund. I for one
did not understand fat the July session
that counsel was to be paid when there
was no trial. In one case, up river, $10
was charged though Mr. Murray did
not appear at all. I feel that Mr.
Murray will have no further claim on
Mr. Menzies unless there was an
express agreement for payment in cases
not tried. If Mr. Menzies will state
that this wes the agreement it will be a
different case. I move the adoption of
the report.

Coun. Mersereau—Mr. Murray had
better knock somethiug off the bill, or
he may kill the goose that lays the
golden egg. The bili is certainly enor-
mous. It would be necessary o look
sharper and to make both ends of the
Scott Act account meet.

Coun. Murray—No; I stick to my
agreement on principle. I will not
allow any man to say that I made a
claim and was forced to abandon part
of it. If Coun. Morrison had had
much to do with the lawyers he would
know that they expect a retslning fee
at once, and do not wait. for the trial to
begin. He had cousidered hin self
retained for every case, and he would
stand upon his agreement on principle.
He had had a great deal of difficulty in
getting a lawyer to act for him in one of
the cascs. [s this Council to depart
from the precedents set by ity Mr.

counsel fees for bis predecesdor, equally
as large as these, avd he felt justified in
making the arrangement. The $20 is
properly in the account #s sgainst
Menzies” Inspector Brown was p aid
cos s similar case, and Inspector - .
Merzies should be psid this accouns.

Coun. Doyle—The most important

Carried. He moved that the
inspector’s account for travelling ex-
penses, sworn to, pass, als) the account

Carried. He laid on the table a memo
of ccnvictions, all the cases in the year,
e

part of all legislation relates to the
flnances. This bill is a very high ome,
and aoy action that may be taken here,
whether it be paid or not paid, will not
please both parties. I believe that Mr.
Murray has the caure of temperance at
heart, and [ think he should forego
part of his claim, thereby showing that
nis advocacy of the cause wasnol & dol-

pay. them, as he had no desire to see
the county losded with irjunction

lar-and-cent advocacy, but une based
on temperance painciples. Is Mr. Mar-
ray willing to agree that ro part of his
clam =shall be a charge against the
coumty?

Coun. Morray—I cannot make it s
charge against rthe conuty

‘The motion to adopt the report pass—
ed without a division, and subsequently,
on motion of Coun. Morrison, the bill
for counsel fees, less $150, was passed,
the amount voted being $873. 27.

(Conclusion next week.)

il

Charlo Notes.
A
Charlo Station, Jan. 38rd, 1898. .

Winter seems to have set in now as -
there is about s foot of snow rell this
last storm. {1

Fish Dealers are putting in their ice
and the weather is all that can be
desired for the purpose.

The social event of the season was
beld at  the residence of Joha K.
Huamliton on the 30th, also one at the
River Charlo temperance hall; where
some ¢f the young Tempersnce enthu-
siasts have-gathered Lo discuss further
plans of campaigning and encouraging
the toices there to keep their rauks
against the fell foe of the race umtil
victory is secured and alcohol in every
form ss a beveraga is banished from
the land.

After the usual -business was ended
daocing was indulged in until midaight
by & merry crowd of young people.
The dresses of the young ladies were
magniticent, and as they flitted about the
ball room the scene was a beau:iful eae.
The music was grand and that could
be expected undor the able supervision
of Prof. Martian, W. M. Hamilton
acted as chaperoo.

Wood and ice cutting has begun
and labor is fa demand. It is to be
boped that ‘Bud’ will fiod employ-
ment as he was disappolaved at the
school meeting last fall.

A dJesire for a monopoly of current
thought on social topics is evidently
the strain of Betsy Trotwood's dls-
course in an issue of tle Chatham
World on Dec. 15th, 1892. Comuwenia-
tioa froin that eminence if attained counld
not fail to be gratifying Lo his protege .

SaiLor Boy.

h ~

Porsonal.

Coup~Morrison sgiin read the re-
port on the Scott Act accounts, amend-
futo ask for a reduction of $150

the §15 {tem being accepted as a

proy%g‘:rge.
Cuut: Tozer moved the adoption of

Coun. Marray protested against non
He had
made & bargain with the inspector, had

My, M. Adams left here on Saturday
morniog ou his way to Ottawa rvia St.
Johan.

Hon. John Costigen has becn appointed
acting Minwster of Marine and Fisheries
during the absence of Hon. Mr. Tupper,
who leaves on Monday for Europe, and
Is expected to be absent for three or four

Menzies knew that the Council had plld.

months in connection with his duties as
British Agent un the DBehring Sea
arbh.nr.log case.

-
Obit. x
We regret to learn of the death from ’
consumption, of Miss Jessie Harper,
fourth daughter of Mr.J. M. Harper,
Ph. D., of this city, which occurred on
Wednesday evening last. Miss Harper
was A pupll, a very bright one, of the
Girl's Hig| School and was most popalar
with her playmates. Sheis the third
daughter whom Dr. Harper has lost by
this dread disease, an elder sister of the
deceased dying of it only abouta Yyear
ortwoago. Dr, Harperand hissorrow-
ing family have our heart-felt sympathy
1:1 their deep affliction. —Quebec Chron
e.

<

Gratifying to sll.

The high; pogition attainel and the
univeraal acceptance and approval of
the pleasant liquid_fruit remedy Syrup
of figs as the most excallent laxative
koown, illustrate the value of the
qualities on which its success is based
ond are abundantly gratifping to the
California Fig S8yrup Company:

Hose Company Wanted.

. The new Board of Firewards for this
district met and organized yesterday.
M. Bannon and J. R. Lawlor were ape
pointed a committee to form & hose
company and will be pleased to hear
from our citizens who are willing to
join. A good hose company {s one of
the most important factors in an effe
clent fire department and we hope the
firewards will soon be able to show &
strong company .

What Is Dandrufl ?

A disease of the scalp that causes falling
of the bair, fadiug of the halr, in fact,
death of the halr. It irritates the scalp
and causes scales and eczematic erup-
tlons—produces baldness Bear in uind \
that Anti-Dandruff removes Dandeafl -
with tbree applications—stops falting -

and restores fading hair to its original
color. S8old by druggists at 75 cents
per bottle,

Blackrille. :

Rev. H. Penna will 11l his  usaal
monthly appolntment in Blackyille on
Tuesday evening next, Jan. 3lst. at
7 o'clock.

- x
The Weather. g
Bright, cold weather still prevails the ’ ‘

temperature gradaally “settling down

lower and lower until the lowest poiat /
for many years is reached. On Monday

morclog 30 degrees below zero was

reached, and it was intensely cold but

quite cslm. BSince them it has moder-

ated, yesterday being quite mild.

-
A Scramble.

Everybody stands aghast at the epor-
mous amount of information in the 8TAR
Almanac of Montreal, There s &
scramble to get copliee of it.

Died. |

At Richmond Square, Quebee, P, Q., ou the
19th of January, 1893, in her fourtesnth year,
Jessie Marcanst, daughter of Dz, J. M,
Harper, Inspectoy,of Superior Bchools,

At'| Orange Terrace, Jan. 2lst, Epitm °
MarioN, daughter of Howard and Emma
Sprague, aged five gears.

-

~N



